2nd alu alloys produced -- 114 114 -- 126 126 -- 170 170 -- 181 181 -- 47 47 -- 51 51

Revenue reported 68 231 263 69 246 283 84 321 360 79 285 324 20 74 85 21 82 94

EBITDA reported 18 5 23 21 9 30 29 14 42 24 8 32 6 1 7 6 2 8

EBIT reported 12 2 14 15 6 21 22 9 31 12 1 13 4 (1) 4 4 1 5

EBITDA adjusted 18 5 23 21 10 31 30 14 44 25 9 33 6 1 7 6 2 8

EBIT adjusted 12 2 14 15 7 22 23 9 32 18 3 21 4 (0) 4 4 1 5

Operating cash flow (*) -- -- -- -- -- 20 -- -- 36 -- -- 27 -- -- 6 -- -- 6

Maintenance capex () -- -- 7 -- -- 2 -- -- 6 -- -- 5 -- -- 2 -- -- 1

Befesa Consolidated (*)

Operational data (Kt)

Financial data (M€) Total Total Total Total Total Total

Revenue proforma 535 554 631 612 145 173

EBITDA proforma 84 125 128 129 23 35

EBIT proforma 38 88 83 84 15 28

EBITDA adjusted 95 123 123 133 24 42

EBIT adjusted 70 97 95 103 16 35

Operating cash flow (*) -- 88 101 110 12 35

Maintenance capex () 15 9 12 10 4 3

2013 2014 2015 2016

2013 2014 2015 2016

2013 2014 2015 2016

1Q 2016

1Q 2016

1Q 2016

1Q 2017

1Q 2017

1Q 2017

BEFESA EBITDA & EBIT – Proforma / Adjusted Reconciliation

33

(Figures in million euros) 2013 2014 2015 2016 1Q 16 1Q 17 LTM 1Q17

EBITDA Proforma-Adjusted

Revenues 535,2 554,5 631,2 611,7 144,8 172,8 639,7

EBITDA Proforma 84,0 124,9 128,0 128,8 22,9 35,5 141,3

Adjustments to EBITDA:

Steel Dust Recycling Services (7,2) (5,5) (1,8) 2,3 0,1 5,3 7,4

Aluminium Salt Slags Services 0,0 0,6 1,5 1,7 0,5 0,0 1,2

Corporate 18,0 2,8 (4,9) (0,0) 0,1 0,9 0,8

Total Adjustments to EBITDA 10,8 (2,1) (5,1) 3,9 0,7 6,1 9,4

EBITDA Proforma Adjusted 94,9 122,8 122,9 132,7 23,6 41,6 151

check TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE

EBIT Proforma-Adjusted

EBIT Proforma 38,3 87,6 83,1 84,3 14,7 27,9 97,5

Adjustments to EBIT

Steel Dust Recycling Services 20,4 3,3 11,1 5,6 0,1 0,0 5,5

Aluminium Salt Slags Services 0,0 0,3 0,1 6,7 0,1 0,0 6,6

Corporate 0,6 8,3 5,9 2,9 0,7 0,7 2,9

Total Adjustments to EBIT 21,0 11,8 17,0 15,1 0,9 0,7 14,9

Total Adjustments to EBITDA 10,8 (2,1) (5,1) 3,9 0,7 6,1 9,4

EBIT Proforma Adjusted 70,1 97,4 95,0 103,4 16,2 34,8 122

BEFESA Consolidated Steel Dust Recycling Services – Detailed P&L

34

BEFESA ZINC

Profit & Loss Statement ('000 euros) 1Q 2016 1Q 2017 Change 4Q 2016 1Q 2017 Change

Revenue 57.980 78.311 20.331 81.288 78.311 (2.977)

Cost of sales (36.889) (45.772) (8.883) (44.956) (45.772) (816)

Other operating income 459 285 (174) 942 285 (657)

Gross profit  21.550 32.824 11.274 37.274 32.824 (4.450)

Depreciation and amortization charge (4.354) (3.920) 434 (5.073) (3.920) 1.153

General and administrative expenses (5.750) (6.212) (462) (7.938) (6.212) 1.726

Impairment losses - - - (5.000) - 5.000

Income from operations 11.446 22.692 11.246 19.263 22.692 3.429

Finance income 42 36 (6) 96 36 (60)

Finance costs (7.520) (7.135) 385 (7.477) (7.135) 342

Exchange differences (gains and losses) (487) 783 1.270 859 783 (76)

Financial loss (7.965) (6.316) 1.649 (6.522) (6.316) 206

Profit before tax 3.481 16.376 12.895 12.741 16.376 3.635

Income tax (1.920) (6.113) (4.193) (11.438) (6.113) 5.325

Profit for the year from continuing operations 1.561 10.263 8.702 1.303 10.263 8.960

Profit for the year 1.561 10.263 8.702 1.303 10.263 8.960

Attributable to:

Shareholders of the parent 1.751 8.580 6.829 468 8.580 8.112

Minority interests (190) 1.683 1.873 835 1.683 848

EBITDA 15.800 26.612 10.812 29.336 26.612 (2.724)

BEFESA Consolidated Steel Dust Recycling Services – Detailed B/S

35

BEFESA ZINC

Balance Sheet ('000 Euros)

  Assets 31.03.2017 31.12.2016   Equity and liabilities 31.03.2017 31.12.2016

  Non-current assets:   Equity:

  Intangible assets:   Of the Parent:

  Goodwill 278.357 278.357 Share capital 25.010 25.010

  Other intangible assets 2.366 2.684 Unrealized asset & liability revaluation reserve (49.143) (40.477)

  280.723 281.041 Other reserves 94.883 74.536

   Translation differences 5.140 2.089

  Property, plant and equipment:   Net profit for the year 8.580 21.220

  Property, plant and equipment in use 121.295 120.696   84.470 82.378

  Property, plant & equipment in course of construction 6.132 5.386 Of minority interests 8.036 7.819

  127.427 126.082   Total equity 92.506 90.197

  Investments accounted for using the equity method   Non-current liabilities:

  Non-current financial assets:   Provisions for contingences and expenses 4.555 4.560